'n accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

jon, please
#87 =2at
8/2019 ;
2310 USE eshouse

Lo7 COMPANES H

Company number

Company details

ofclsls 2fofaf1

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full Rlbemarle Retail Properties LLP

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

A

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

IEeorgina Marie

Surname

Eason

Liquidator’s address

Building nameinumber | New Bridge Street House

Street EO - 34 New Bridge Street
r

Post town Eon don

County/Region r

Postcode E_’?’T’_V‘F‘I—E_{EIT

Country r

4 |

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s}

Wlichael Colin John

9 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Banders

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number mew Bridge Street House

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street 30 - 34 New Bridge Street
Post town ITO ndon

County/Regicn

Postcode

-

Country

EEWWTFEW

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date WFT— H—[T E’?W y7
To date W’? ,}‘1—""3]- EW,—H— ’8

Progress report

The progress report is attached

m Sign ancﬁiate

Liguidator's signature | Sianature /\/\

Signature date IE;IF H—H— EW&_W

04/17 Version 1.0



Albemarle Retail Properties LLP

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators®' Summary of Receipts & Payments

FPage 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 17111/2017 From 17/11/2016
of Affairs To 16/11/2018 To 16/11/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Albemarle Property Opp 2,529.17 183,653.17
Albemarle Sussex 59,798.83 168,215.83
Albemarle Egham 2,050.73 14,618.73
VAT Refund NIL 1,140.00
26,543.00 Cash at Bank NIL 1,320.30
Contribution to costs NIL 45,640.00
Albemarle Stafford 4,39 439
Bank Interest Gross 15.04 81.62
64,398.16 414,674.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 10,000.00
Office Holders Fees 20,000.00 20,000.00
Office Holders Expenses 315.00 335.00
Legal Fees NIL 265.00
Storage Costs NIL 180.62
Statutory Advertising NiL 231.24
Bank Charges NIL 75.00
Repayment of Funds to Third Party 45,653.23 45,653.23
(65,968.23) (76,740.09)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(22,627,807.00) Dividend to unsecured creditor {loans} 47,751.95 326,251.95
Uncertain Dividend to Unsecured Creditor NIL 11,682.00
(47,751.95) {337,933.95)
(22,601,264.00) (49,322.02) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Georgina Marie Eascn

Joint Liquidator

20 November 2018 11:17



Albemarle Retail Properties LLP — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the year ending 16 November 2018

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name:

Registered office:

Farmer registered office:

Registered number:
Joint Liguidators' names:

Joint Liquidators' address:

Joint Liquidators’ date of
appointment:

Actions of Joint Liquidators’

Albemarle Retail Properties LLP

New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Steet
Londen

EC4V 6BJ

c/o Egan Property Asset Management
66 Grosvenor Street

London

W1K 3JL

0C352041
Georgina Marie Eason and Michael Colin John Sanders

New Bridge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Street, London,
EC4V 6BJ

17 November 2016

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
daone by a Ligquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liquidators acting jointly or alone.

Locaieseloney Nobons experange .20y pipoiter® INTERNATIONAL



LIGQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Albemarle Retail Properties LLP (‘the LLP") was placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 17
November 2016 and Michael Colin John Sanders and | were appointed Joint Liquidators.

The Statement of Affairs listed the LLP’s only asset as Cash at Bank totalling £26,543. In the circumstances,
the Joint Liguidators’ strategy was to arrange for the cash to be transferred into the Liquidation bank
account.

The LLP has four subsidiaries which were also placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 17 November
2016 and | was appointed Joint Liquidator. Distributions were anticipated from these subsidiaries following
Liguidation which would enable a dividend to creditors.

In the current reporting period, distributions have been received from the LLP's subsidiaries and creditors
of the LLP have been paid in accordance with the ‘Priority of Funds’ as set cut in the LLP Partnership
Agreement. Further details are provided later in this report.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with the
liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the pericd 17 November 2017 to 16 November 2018 is attached
at Appendix 2.

Albemarle Property Opportunities LLP

Distributions totalling £183,653.17 have been received from subsidiary LLP, Albemarle Property
Opportunities LLP, of which £2,529.17 was received in the reporting peried.

Albemarle Sussex

Distributions totalling £168,215.83 have been received from subsidiary LLP, Albemarle Sussex LLP, of
which £59,798.83 was received in the reporting period.

Albemarle Egham

Distributions totalling £14,618.73 have been received from subsidiary LLP, Albemarle Egham LLP, of
which £2,050.73 was received in the reporting period.

Albemarle Stafford

A distribution of £4.39 has been received from subsidiary LLP, Albemarle Stafford AEZ LLP, of which
£4.39 was received in the reporting period.

Bank Interest Gross

Gross bank interest of £81.62 has accrued on funds held in the Ligquidation estate bank account, of
which £15.04 accrued in the reporting period.

The bank account has been taken off interest-bearing in preparation for the closure of the Liguidation.
PAYMENTS

Office Holders’ Fees




£20,600 plus VAT has heen paid in fees to the Joint Liquidators, of which £20,000 was paid in the
reporting period. Further information can be found in this report under “Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration”.

Office Holders Expenses

£335 plus VAT has been paid to MHA Maclintyre Hudson in respect of expenses incurred by me throughout
the course of the Liguidation, of which £315 was paid in the reporting pericd. Further information can be
found later in this report under “Joint Liquidators’ Expenses”.

Repayment of Funds to Third Party

£45,653.23 has been returned to Quintain (Manchester) Limited.
ASSETS
VAT Refund

A pre-liquidation VAT refund totalling £1,140 has been received from HMRC following completion and
submission of the outstanding pre-liquidation VAT return.

Cash at Bank

The closing bank bailance on the LLP’s bank account totalled £1,320 and has been transferred to the
liquidation estate.

Contribution to Costs

The sum of £47 914.00 had been held back from the dividend due to Quintain (Manchester) Limited to
cover any contingent liabilities or shortfall of costs in the liguidation.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the LLP's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that the
LLP has no current charges over its assets.

The legislation requires that if the LLP has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the LLP's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the charge
holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no creditors
secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The LLP did not have any employees. The Statement of Affairs did not list any potential preferential claims
and no claims have been received.

Crown Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included HM Revenue & Customs (‘HMRC”) as a potential creditor with the amount
listed as uncertain.

HMRC issued a provisional claim fotalling £2,493, pending receipt of outstanding pre-liquidation VAT
returns. The VAT returns have since been completed with the assistance of the LLP's former accountants
and the refund of £1,140 that was due to the LLP was received in year 1 of the Liquidation.

I have received confirmation that HMRC have no further claim in the Liguidation.



Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£22,627,807. | have received claims from 44 creditors totalling £14,602,332.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

A first dividend of 100p in the £ totalling £11,682 has been paid to Boodle Hatfield LLP.

A first dividend of 7.78p in the £ has been paid to Members in respect of interest accruing on B Units
held. A second dividend of 1.33 in the £ has been declared in the period after 16 November 2018.

In total dividends totalling £326,251.95 have been paid to Members in respect of interest accruing on
B Units held, of which £47,751.95 was paid after the reporting period.

The dividends were declared in accordance with the ‘Priarity of Funds’ as set out in the LLP Partnership
Agreement and claims have been agreed as per information provided by the Company’s accountant.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the LLP’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs
involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Member would make them unfit to be concerned
with the management of the LLP. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

On 17 November 2016, the creditors authorised the payment of a fee of £10,000 plus VAT for my assistance
with preparing the Statement of Affairs and arranging meetings of members and creditors.

The fee was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments
account.

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fee estimate of £20,000.00. The fees
estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking
approval from the creditors. My total time costs to 16 November 2018 amount to £38,895 .46 representing
157.75 of hours work at a blended charge out rate of £246.56 per hour of which £10,559.50 was incurred
in the period between 17 Novermber 2017 to 16 November 2018 representing 43.90 of hours work at an
average charge out rate of £240.54 per hour.

In the pericd of this report | have drawn £20,000.00
As you can see from the information provided in this report, the total time costs | have incurred in this matter,

in respect of the categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis, have exceeded
the total estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration was authorised by



creditors. | do not intend to draw remuneration in excess of the fees estimate and so will not be seeking a
decision to increase my fees estimate.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at. A copy of ‘A Creditors
Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Macintyre
Hudson LLP’s fee policy are available at the link http://www.macintyrehudscn.co.uk/guide-to-fees. Please
note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer ta the April
2017 version.

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

| have incurred total expenses in the Liguidation of £335, of which £15 was incurred in the reporting pericd.

| have drawn my expenses in full. £315 was drawn in the reporting period.

My expenses are broken down as follows:

Type of expense Ameount incurredf accrued
since appeointment

Statutory Bond £320
Storage of LLP Records £15
Total £335

| have not used any agents or professional advisors in the reporting period.
FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permissicn of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Joint Liguidators as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8
weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within
the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Macintyre
Hudson LLP can be found at hitps:/Awww. macintyrehudson.co. uk/legal-disclaimer

SUMMARY

| 'am now in a position to close the Liquidation and my final report will follow once all dividend payments
have cleared the liquidation bank account,

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact James Mackie on 0207 429 4100, or by email
at james.mackie@mhllp.co.uk




eorgina Marie Eason

JOINT LIQUIDATOR
AUTHORISED TO ACT IN THE UK BY THE
INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS ASSOCIATION



Appendix 1
Liquidators’ Routine Actions in the Reporting Period

Administration/ Case Accounts/ Case Review & Diary Management/

» Convening a decision procedure to seek a decision from creditors to approve the
officeholders’ remuneration
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
Maintaining and managing the office holders’ estate bank account.
Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
Qverseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.
Preparing and filing VAT returns.
e  Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors/ Dividends
¢ Updating dividend information on IPS.




Appendix 2

Joint Liquidators’
Receipts & Payments Account



Albemarle Retail Properties LLP
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
RECEIPTS Statement From 17/11/2016 From 17/11/2017 Total

of Affairs  To 16/11/2017  To 16/11/2018
{£) (£) (£} (£)

Albernarle Property Cpp 181,124.00 2,529.17 183,653.17
Albemarle Sussex 108,417.00 58,798.83 168,215.83
Albemarle Egham 12,568.00 2,050.73 14,618.73
VAT Refund 1,140.00 0.00 1,140.00
Cash at Bank 26,543.00 1,320.30 0.00 1,320.30
Contribution to costs 47,914.00 0.00 47,914.00
Albemarle Stafford 0.00 4,39 4.39
Bank Interest Gross 66.58 15.04 81.62
352,549.88 64,398.16 416,948.04

PAYMENTS
Preparation of S. of A. 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
Office Holders Fees 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
Office Holders Expenses 20.00 315.00 335.00
Legal Fees 265.0C 0.00 265.00
Storage Costs 180.82 0.00 180.62
Statutory Advertising 231.24 0.00 231.24
Bank Charges 75.00 0.00 75.00
Repayment of Funds to Third Party 0.00 45 653.23 45653.23
Contribution towards costs 2,274.00 0.00 2.274.00
Dividend fo unsecured creditor {lcans) (22,627,807.00) 278,500.00 47,751.95 326,251.86
Dividend to Unsecured Creditor 11,682.00 0.060 11,682.00
H M Revenue & Customs 0.00 0.00 0.00
o 303,227.86 113,720.18 418 ,948.04
Net Receipts/(Payments) 49,322.02 {49,322.02) 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 2 Current - METRO - NIB 1,529.41 46,222.64 47.751.95
Bank 2 Quintain Manchester Lid Mel- NIB 45,653.23 (45,653.23) 0.00
VAT Receivable / (Payable} 2,139.38 (2,139.38) 0.00

49,322.02 (1,570.07) B 47,751.95

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 03 January 2079 15:30




Appendix 3

Joint Liquidators’
Analysis of Time Costs



(uonepinbi Aejunjop sioppail) uj)
d11 santadoud |1e}ay ajiewaq|y

LO°0LL 000 02°8E2 ¥0'982 i0AAI# 000 3 ‘o)ey AlinoH abelany
vSObE 05'655'01L oser 0502} JoLs 008ez2 focel  Joseest Jous oogL'e o Jooo 00°0 06600c ose 1ejoL
8LEge 06680 |or'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°L¥6'L 0L 000 000 0G'gyl  0E0 siope Buitoday Aoimeig
P PLG 00926 o8l 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0co 00626 08+ S}9SSY 4O UofESI By
000 00'0 000 000 000 000 0c0 0co 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 sBupeapy
000 000 000 000 000 000 ac'o 0co 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 000 sucpeladg jo Juswabeury
00021 00'LL 010 0021 0L'0 000 a0 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 aauBUBIUlEN B dMES Sd
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonebrsaau|
000 000 000 £o0 0G0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 soako|dwg
000ve oozey 08 | 000 000 000 000 00'ZEr 081 000 nee 000 000 000 000 puspIrg
\¥'69Z 00'85¥ 0L L 000 0G0 000 000 00¥5E 0s'L 000 000 00°0 000 00F0L 020 sJojpald yum Bunesunwwos
0070 000 00C 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoday vaas
rL2LL 00798 096 0GEL6  OfS 0605 0ED 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 Buuaiysesn
15°€E2 05°06% 0Lz 000 000 00'0ZL 08O 0529 0e0 00P0Z 0870 000 000 00'66 0z'0 wfiy LieiQ 8sed pue msinsy 8seD
617991 00°ZEY 092 00CEC  OFL QoooZ  0Z'L 000 000 000 00°C 000 000 000 000 Sjunoaoy ased
01 g2¢ 0Svri'y  |ogoz 00'S¥ 0£0 06'298'L orLL fooosot oSy 00'¥2Z0°L  0Z°€ 000 000 008z, OFL Buluue|d pue uonensIUILPY

3 3 (3)1s0p  sanoy | (3)isop sanoy | (3)ison sinoy | (3)3s0D  sinoH | (3hisep  sinoy | (3)isep  sinoy
3)ey AldnoH HIOAA JO LICIIEDISSE|D
1500 swi] {sinoy |eloL Buusiysen JUBIS|SSY lojefsiuiwmpy Jabeuepy 1033311 isuued
abeiany
810z JoqWaAoN 9| 0} /107 J9QWaAoN /.| polad ay)l Joj S1S09 aW} JO SISA|euy
¢ Xipuaddy




(uonepinbi Asejunjop ,s103paID U))

d711 senadold |lejay ajewad|y

€899 197091 GlL'66L 89°/62 00'59¢ ov /6% 3 ‘ea)ey AlncH aberoay

95992 9r's64'8t |5 461 0gco6'c forez  Jooies'z  [oosi 0S'LER'T  [Jei'¥) 91 /96'¢¢ el 68 0s'¢ee 050 05'606'G  J0OZt {elol
000 ooo 000 oo'o 00'0 0070 oo'o 000 00°0 00’0 oo 000 000 000 000 sbunesy
000 oco 000 000 000 oo'c 000 00°0 000 000 000 00°0 co'o 000 000 Bujuuelg ssep Absjeng
feLese 05660’z |ovL 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooLpe'L  OLL 00°0 ooo 0G8¥L 0€0 siepew Buioday Aojneys
0C°0 000 000 000 000 oot 000 000 000 goo ooo 00°0 000 00°0 ooo $}98SY paIndeg
3¢'6LL 0s9eg'e  |OFlC 05'6¥2'c DOBL 08292 0Lt 000 ooo 000 000 05'Zee 050 00°26 020 Bupeiysen
00'GL2 00pgs'L 0z 000 00D 00D 000 00D 000 00'eR9’L 099 00D 000 00262 090 uonespnipe jaid uoN
00°0LL 00°£L oLo 00°2L 0L0 000 000 0oc oo 00°0 000 00°C 00°0 000 000 dniag gdi
00°0 00'Lgs 00'¢ 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 00689 08¢ 0oc 000 0026 Q20 sucnebnseau|
00°C 000 00°0 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 ooo 00’0 saakojdwg
G092 0£'€2z'e OLEL 0E£°0 020 000 000 00'62. 00'¥F 05°156°L 082 00'C 000 0572vs [ slolpal)
00°C 000 oo 000 000 000 00'g 00°0 000 000 00°¢ 000 000 ooo 000 seafo|dwy /m puodsalion
00°S6¥ 0066 0zo 00°C 000 000 oo¢ 000 000 000 000 a0'0 000 0066 0z0 spoday yaan
00°C 00°0 00°0 000 000 00°¢ ooe 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 a3ueuajuiely ¢ dnjag asen
76'95¢2 00652} |06'F ooz 080 006l 0Lo 09°29 0E0 oceLg 0z¢ 00°0 coo 05°0%2 050 fieiq g mainay ssen
v0'1L8¢ 057652 |0L6 000 000 ooo ooo 00°zEY 08'L 00'E8S'L 029 00°0 co'o 05 S oL SpuspIalg
60'96t 00'zZ82'c 0S¥ 000 0c'o 000 000 000 000 oo'eZ ol 000 000 00'662'C 0S¥ SJOSSY JO uonesiesy
rlLgsL ooz’ Joos 00ZLy noe 00'8¥2 091 05819 o0 05°6¢8 ole 00°0 000 00°0 000 SJUNGI0Y OSeD
00§61 008 0F'0 000 no0 00¢e 020 0co 000 009y 0z'0 00°0 000 000 000 Buipez) 4oy Buunoaoy
0L vPe 99'69¢'6) |SE6L 00'St 0€0 0S'EEE'C QS5+l 0S'1#9°'L 228 91'669°Cl €O0'ES 000 000 059S9°L  0EE Bujuued pue uonessiujwpy

3 3 (3h1s0p  sunoy | (3}isop sinoH | (3lison  sinoH | (F31s0n  sinoH (3)1800 SINCH {s)1s05  sinoy
ajey AunoH [1so4 awy) |sinon (2101 Bunsiysen URSISSY J0JRNSIUIWpY 1eBeuvey lo3284ig lauued HIOA JO UOLRINISSEID
abielany
SLOZ JoquIaA0N Q) £} 8102 20qIoA0N /L pPoLod 2y} 10} S1S00 21y JO sisheuy
 xipuaddy




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

“nine Mackie, James

All infermation on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Campany name Maclntyre HudSOﬂ LLP

New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street

| Address

Post town

tondon

CountyiRegion

= [elclalv] [efsls

Country

DX

Telephone

0207 429 4100

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following;

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further informaticn please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04417 Version 1.0




